majority of the village council of the village of Richfield, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 465—S. F. No. 1329

[Not Coded]

An act relating to independent school districts in the county of Hennepin; increasing the permissible tax levy in such school districts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

The total amount of taxes levied by and for any Section 1. of the independent school districts numbered 271, 272, 273, 274, 275, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 282, 283, 284, and 286, Hennepin county, for all general and special school purposes including the county school tax of one mill, required to be levied by statute, but exclusive of any state levy, income tax apportionment or other aids, shall not exceed in any year the greater of: (a) For independent school districts having a population in excess of 5,000, \$125 per capita; for such districts having a population of 5,000 or less, \$115 per capita, or (b) \$315 per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance in kindergarten and grades one to twelve, inclusive, plus in each case the amount of any levies for bonds issued and interest thereon, such pupil units in average daily attendance to be computed in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.17. The maximum levy under (a) or (b) may be increased by two percent for each point increase in the revised consumer price index above 119 calculated under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 275.12, Subdivision 2, plus the amount of gross foundation program aid without deduction of equalizing millage per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance as specified under Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 124.21, Subdivision 2 (a) less the minimum aid payable per resident pupil unit in average daily attendance under said section 124.21, subdivision 2 (b), and less the amount of net aid per pupil unit in average daily attendance received by the independent school district.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect permanently with respect to each specific independent school district named in section 1 after it has once been adopted and approved by (a) the majority vote of the voters voting on such question at an annual election of such school

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

district or by (b) the majority vote of the voters voting on such question at a special election called by the school board for such purpose and (c) upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 466—S. F. No. 1335 [Coded]

An act relating to wild animals; permitting the commissioner of conservation to issue licenses without cost to take fish to wards of the commissioner of public welfare; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.47, by adding a new subdivision thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 98.47, is amended by adding a new subdivision thereto to read:
- Subd. 13. Fishing; institutionalized persons; licenses. A license for the taking of fish may be issued by the commissioner of conservation to any person who is a ward of the commissioner of public welfare and who is institutionalized in an institution under the control of the commissioner of public welfare, upon application by the commissioner of public welfare to the commissioner of conservation. Any license issued under this subdivision shall be issued without cost.

Approved May 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 467—S. F. No. 1349 [Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of highways to permit the use of airspace above and below trunk highways within the city of St. Paul to enable a charitable hospital to provide parking facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 161.44, by adding a new subdivision.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [161.435] Use of airspace above and below highways; St. Paul. Within the city of St. Paul the commissioner of

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.